Total 3,476   1.70

Multiple to NPV   1.0

Price Objective   1.70

Source: BofA Global Research estimates.

BofA GLOBAL RESEARCH

Exhibit 8: BofA Global commodity prices
We forecast a lift in gold prices in FY24e

  FY22a FY23e FY24e FY25e FY26e FY27e LT( real)
Gold US$/oz 1,835 1,832 1,919 2,050 2,156 2,093 1,800

Silver US$/oz 24 22 23 24 26 27 26
AUDUSD x 0.72 0.65 0.67 0.67 0.68 0.69 0.72

Source: Bloomberg, BofA Global Research Estimates

BofA GLOBAL RESEARCH

Sensitivities
The greatest drivers to our valuation are gold price, AUDUSD and production rates

(milled throughput). The sensitivity shows the impact a +/- 10% deviation to our base

case will have on our valuation for DEG. Capex and operating costs have a smaller

impact on valuation.

We assume a risk discount of 25% on the Mallina project and show what impacts

different risk discounts have on our Mallina NPV risk discounts.

Exhibit 9: NPV sensitivity
AUDUSD, gold price and production have greatest impact on NPV

Source: BofA Global Research

BofA GLOBAL RESEARCH

 Exhibit 10: NPV sensitivity to project risk scenario
We assume a risk discount of 25% on Mallina

Risk discount Mallina NPV/sh
0% 1.58

10% 1.43
20% 1.27
25% 1.19

30% 1.11
40% 0.95
50% 0.79

Source: BofA Global Research

BofA GLOBAL RESEARCH

-6%

11%

-3%

-14%

+16%

7%

-10%

3%

+18%

-15%

Cash costs

Production

Capex

AUDUSD

Gold

-10% +10%

6 De Grey Mining | 17 July 2023

Australian and global gold comps

Exhibit 11: BofA gold companies under coverage
We initiate on DEG with a Buy rating

   Price PO TSR Mkt Cap EV P/E EV/EBITDA Dividend Yield FCF Yield P/NPV
Gold Coverage Rating $/shr $/sh %  US$M US$M CY23 CY24 CY23 CY24 CY23 CY24 CY23 CY24 FY22

Northern Star BUY 13.14 14.40 12% 10,084 10,667 32.8x 16.5x 8.4x 6.0x 2.6% 3.2% 4.5% 7.9% 1.00

Evolution Mining UNDERPERFORM 3.66 3.40 -5% 4,326 5,837 17.7x 9.1x 7.4x 5.2x 1.6% 3.1% 3.5% 9.3% 1.18
Gold Road BUY 1.64 1.90 17% 1,178 1,149 17.9x 13.7x 7.3x 5.6x 1.3% 1.9% 7.9% 11.3% 0.84
Regis Resources BUY 2.19 2.20 3% 1,012 1,190 n/a 11.1x 3.8x 2.6x 2.6% 3.9% 13.9% 18.5% 0.90

De Grey Mining NEUTRAL 1.55 1.70 10% 1,668 1,579 n/a n/a n/a n/a   n/a n/a 0.91

Average   7%   22.8x 12.6x 6.7x 4.9x 2.0% 3.0% 7.4% 11.7% 0.97
Median   10%   17.9x 12.4x 7.4x 5.4x 2.1% 3.2% 6.2% 10.3% 0.91

Source: BofA Global Research Estimates.

BofA GLOBAL RESEARCH

Exhibit 12: Global gold comps
DEG is a gold explorer vs global comps that are gold producers

  Price Mkt Cap EV P/E EV/EBITDA Dividend Yield FCF Yield
Senior Gold Producers $/shr US$M US$M CY23 CY24 CY25 CY23 CY24 CY25 CY23 CY24 CY25 CY23 CY24 CY25

Agnico Eagle 52.96 26,192 28,902 24.2x 25.0x 18.8x 8.9x 8.5x 7.2x 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.5% 4.4% 6.3%

Barrick Gold 17.60 31,310 46,850 16.9x 13.8x 11.1x 8.2x 6.5x 5.7x 2.3% 2.6% 4.5% 4.4% 8.1% 12.2%
Newmont 45.47 36,136 40,896 21.9x 15.8x 11.3x 8.2x 6.7x 5.5x 3.5% 3.5% 5.7% 3.6% 8.1% 9.7%